HLS 171ES-27 ORIGINAL

2017 First Extraordinary Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 4

1

BY REPRESENTATIVE CARPENTER

COMMENDATIONS: Commends Mildred Bowie upon the celebration of her one hundred first birthday

A RESOLUTION

2	To commend and congratulate Mildred Bowie upon the celebration of her one hundred first
3	birthday.
4	WHEREAS, it is fitting to commend and congratulate Mildred Bowie upon the
5	historic and momentous occasion of her one hundred first birthday; and
6	WHEREAS, Mrs. Bowie is a faithful member of the St. Mark United Methodist
7	Church in Baton Rouge, Louisiana, under the leadership of Reverend Dr. Derrick Hills; and
8	WHEREAS, Mrs. Bowie has served with distinction in many vital roles at St. Mark
9	United Methodist Church, including having served as delegate to the annual conference,
10	Sunday School teacher, and Vacation Bible School teacher; and
11	WHEREAS, she attended the Sager Brown School for Women in Baldwin,
12	Louisiana; and
13	WHEREAS, today, Mrs. Bowie continues to be an active presence in the church,
14	currently serving as a class leader; she is also a member of the Building Committee, the Rosa
15	Jackson Study Group, and United Methodist Women; and
16	WHEREAS, on Sunday, February 26, 2017, members of the St. Mark United
17	Methodist Church will gather to celebrate and honor Mrs. Bowie at a "Birthday Bash" hosted
18	by the church; and
19	WHEREAS, for one hundred one years, Mrs. Bowie has distinguished herself as an
20	exemplary and highly admired citizen of the state of Louisiana; and

ORIGINAL HR NO. 4

WHEREAS, Mildred Bowie merits a special measure of commendation for the tremendous joy, pride, and honor that she brings to her church family, the state of Louisiana, and all who know and love her.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the

Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Mrs. Mildred Bowie upon the historic occasion of her one hundred first birthday; does hereby record for posterity the extraordinary life she has lived; and does hereby extend to her every good wish for health and happiness

8 in the years to come.

5

6

7

HLS 171ES-27

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted
 to Mildred Bowie.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 4 Original

2017 First Extraordinary Session

Carpenter

Commends Mildred Bowie upon the celebration of her 101st birthday.